-~

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
Thursday, 15th June, 2023

2.00 pm

Maidstone

~

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall,

Kent

County

kent.gov.uk

Council







Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Thursday, 15th June, 2023, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Anna Taylor
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County  Telephone 03000 416478
Hall, Maidstone
Membership (11)
Conservative (8): Mr R W Gough (Chair), Mrs S Prendergast (Vice-Chairman),
Mrs C Bell, Mrs S Chandler, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr P J Oakford,
Mr D Robey and Mr C Simkins
Labour (1): Dr L Sullivan
Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE
Green and Mr S R Campkin
Independent (1):

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Membership

To note that Mr Dylan Jeffrey has replaced Mr Bryan Sweetland on the
Committee.

Apologies and Substitutes

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.
Minutes - 8 March 2023 (Pages 1 - 4)

Employee Relations Casework Activity (Pages 5 - 14)

Annual Workforce Profile Report (Pages 15 - 46)

~N o o b~ W N

People Strategy 2022-2027 Evaluation (Pages 47 - 98)



8 Future of Work (Pages 99 - 100)

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

10 Discretionary Payments (Pages 101 - 106)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Wednesday, 7 June 2023



Agenda Item 4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Council Chamber,
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 8 March 2023.

PRESENT: Mrs S Prendergast (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mrs C Bell,
Mrs S Chandler, Mr D Robey, Mr C Simkins, Dr L Sullivan and Mr B J Sweetland

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Smith (Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health),
Mr P Royel (Director of HR & OD), Mr | Allwright (Employment Policy Manager),

Ms M Flegg (Workforce Development Strategy Manager), Ms D Trollope (Head of
Consulation and Engagement) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

47. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this
meeting.
(Item 2)

Mr Simkins declared an interest that his daughter worked at a Kent School.

48. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 2023
(Item 3)

Paul Royel clarified that the appendices to the pay report provided greater clarity than
the summary recommendation and that those staff employed at the top of KR11 will
receive 4.5%.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

49. Workforce Profile Update
(Item 4)

1. Paul Royel introduced the update to the Annual Workforce report which contained
information on changes in turnover across the County Council’'s workforce up to
31 January 2023.

2. The Annual Workforce report would be submitted to Personnel in June 2023 and
it was hoped that by that time turnover would have reduced further, to within
expected levels and that reporting could return to the usual structure.

3. Mr Royel responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which included
the following:

a. Did the report include comparators from outside KCC? Intelligence on this
should be available by the next meeting.

Page 1



b.

Did turnover measure vacant posts? Turnover is calculated by the number
of leavers from the workforce population; therefore any unfilled posts or
current vacancies would not be included.

RESOLVED that Members note the content of the report.

50. Apprenticeships and Young People

(Item 5)

1. Michelle Flegg introduced this report which updated the Committee on the
progress of the Apprenticeship agenda in KCC as well as other elements of the
KCC Early Careers development programme.

2. Mrs Flegg responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which included
the following:

a.

How was the apprenticeship levy shared out and how was the
apprenticeship scheme promoted? There was a link on kent.gov, a link on
the government pledge site, word of mouth, forums, meetings,
presentations. The scheme was well supported and there wasn’t currently
a need to further promote the scheme.

The graduate programme allowed individuals within the organisation to
have opportunities to build a career path, there was a broad range of
recruits joining KCC.

RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee note the contents of the report and
endorse the further development of the KCC Early Careers Programme.

51. Staff Survey Results

(Item 6)

1. Paul Royel introduced this report and Diane Trollope gave a presentation to
Members which was circulated to Members after the meeting.

2. Officers responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which included the
following:

a.

b.

It was confirmed that there was a balanced response to the survey which
covered all areas of the authority.

A work life balance was a wellbeing measure and should allow officers to
‘switch off’ from their job.

Mrs Trollope would confirm the questions asked around organisational
objectives.

. In relation to a question about protected characteristics Mrs Trollope

explained that there was a need to take more action in relation to staff
identifying with a disability and their wellbeing support and management
action.

In relation to bullying — effective management action and core manager
briefings were essential. Staff had a strong moral compass and there
needed to be a zero-tolerance attitude towards bullying. This was found to
be most difficult in external facing roles such as Children’s and Adult’s

Page 2



Social Care where there was sometimes an acceptance that officers would
be treated badly by customers — this had worsened since covid.

f. In relation to flexible working/hotdesking arrangements KCC was currently
looking at what was working and what was needed — teams were adapting
and finding solutions which worked for them — this continued to be
reviewed.

RESOLVED that Personnel Committee note progress and the presentation given at
the meeting.

52. Exclusion of the Press and Public
(Item 7)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(Open minutes)

53. Adult Social Care & Health - Top Tier Structure
(Item 9)

1. Paul Royel introduced this item which set out a proposal to delete the post of
Strategic Commissioner and create a new post Director post in the Adult Social
Care and Health (ASCH) Directorate.

2. Richard Smith gave an outline of the proposals.

3. Mr Royel and Mr Smith responded to questions of detail and noted comments,
which included the following:

a. Although the rationale for the proposal was understood further questions
were asked about the remit of this person covering Children’s
Commissioning as well as Adult’s and how the understanding of both areas
would be maintained with a director sitting in the ASCH Directorate. Mr
Smith confirmed that the Corporate Director of CYPE was supportive of
this proposal.

b. A Member asked what KCC’s overall change agenda was driven by. The
officers confirmed that this proposal would maintain the improvements
made to the procurement processes, governance and delivery of
commercial procurement activity.

c. Itwas confirmed that accountability lines would be clear.

d. Concerns were raised about the geographical split of directors continuing
in the ASCH Directorate, particularly given that the CYPE Directorate had
just moved away from this.

e. The Cabinet Member confirmed that she considered this a positive move
and replicated structures across the country.

Page 3



RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee recommend to County Council:
- The deletion of the post of Strategic Commissioner;
- The introduction of a new Director of Adults and Integrated Commissioning.

Dr Sullivan asked that her abstention on this be noted in the minutes.

54. Pay Strategy
(Item 8)

(Dr Sullivan declared an interest in that her husband was a KCC employee and
withdrew from the meeting).

1. Mr Royel introduced this report which set out an overview of the potential direction
for the County Council’s future grading and pay structure. Endorsement of the
model was sought from Personnel Committee prior to more detailed work being
undertaken. It was confirmed that any formal proposal would return to Personnel
Committee before consideration by County Council.

2. Mr Allwright gave the Personnel Committee a presentation on the concept and
proposals for KCC’s pay structure beyond 2024. Broad and initial discussions
had been had with the trade unions.

3. Mr Royel and Mr Allwright responded to questions of detail and noted comments
which included the following:

a. How would performance be recognised? — members considered they
would need to see more detail and have more understanding of the
performance related pay options.

b. There were concerns around the transition and it was confirmed that any
new model would not be introduced until April 2024, making 2024 a
transition year to take effect from April 2025. There were concerns over
the effect of consultation on staff given the unstable financial climate.

c. It was acknowledged that there were conflicting views on Total Contribution
Pay (TCP).

d. Mr Royel confirmed that further details on the proposal would be submitted
to Personnel Committee in November 2023/January 2024.

RESOLVED that Personnel Committee:

- Endorse the principles set out in the presentation taking into account the
comments made by the committee during the meeting;

- Agree that a more detailed proposal for the Council’s pay strategy by
developed for further consideration at a future meeting before submission to
the County Council.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

From: Shellina Prendergast - Cabinet Member for Communications &
People

Paul Royel — Director HR & OD
To: Personnel Committee - 15 June 2023
Subject: Employee Relations Casework Activity

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report updates Personnel Committee on employee relations case
work activity for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023.

Recommendation(s):

Personnel Committee is asked to note the Employee Relations Activity report
including senior office appeals hearings and Employment Tribunal Claims.

1. Introduction

1.1  Personnel Committee is provided with an update on the numbers of
disciplinary, capability, resolution, and Employment Tribunal cases to provide
an overview of the level and distribution of case activity. This report updates
the Committee on the numbers of cases for the year 1 April 2022 — 31 March
2023.

1.2  The report provides a breakdown of the types and numbers of cases being
managed by our KCC Managers and provides comparative data for the
previous two years. Managers lead on the management of performance and
capability with the support of a range of management development
interventions and tools to assist when there are performance concerns. The
HR & OD Team lead in providing development interventions and professional
advice to enable Managers to manage the increasingly complex employee
relations cases.

2. Case Analysis

2.1 Overall, the total number of cases being managed formally throughout the
year is at a similar level to the previous two years. The highest proportion of
cases have been managed within the CYPE (46%) and ASCH (33%)
Directorates (Appendix 1).

2.2 Analysis of activity over the last three years shows the greatest volume of
cases continues to be those concerning ill health (38%). Managers are
supported in their management of these types of case by the HR & OD Team.
A range of health and wellbeing support and advice continues to be developed

Page 5



2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

and is provided so Managers can identify issues concerning health at an early
stage. Teams who have been identified to have a particularly high level of
absence are supported with targeted interventions to review where
iImprovements can be made, and issues addressed. Data on the formal
number of cases indicates that managers are taking a proactive approach in
invoking formal processes when informal support has not been successful.

Disciplinary cases, make up 30% of the total case activity, and analysis of the
data suggests managers are taking a firm approach to addressing issues of
conduct where necessary with HR advice and support.

Analysis shows a slight increase in the number of resolution cases which
represents 10% of all case activity. Resolution cases concerning bullying and
harassment are at a similar level to the last two years and represent less than
3% of the total of all cases. Case levels indicate Managers are taking a
proactive approach in managing these cases formally where the informal
stages have been exhausted.

The proportion of case activity concerned with the formal management of
performance is consistent with levels in previous years (11%) The HR & OD
Team continue to advise and support Managers in addressing performance
concerns and where necessary through formal performance management
procedures where informal interventions have not been successful.

The number of Employment Tribunal and Early Conciliation cases where
claims are lodged against KCC, although showing an upward trend remain
relatively low for an organisation of our size. The increased level in part
reflects the lack of progression of cases through the Tribunals and more
claims are being submitted by current employees. There are five claims
currently pending, and fifteen have been resolved, either by withdrawal or
settlement. There have been five notifications from ACAS of Early Conciliation
cases where discussions take place through ACAS in advance of an
Employment Tribunal claims being submitted. Notification does not always
take place and claims are often progressed directly to an Employment
Tribunal.

3. Dismissal appeals heard by senior officers

3.1

3.2

Appeals against dismissal (other than in probation) are managed through HR
& OD and senior officers who are members of the Challenger Group are
expected to sit on the appeal panel supported by Invicta Law and HR. Appeals
against dismissal and transfer/downgrading decisions are therefore
independently reviewed by senior officers with legal and HR advice.

From 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 there have been six appeals against

dismissal which have been examined through the appeal process. Three
appeals were upheld, and three not upheld.

Page 6



Adult Social 2 1 x Conduct Appeal upheld.
Care and Health
1x Conduct Appeal not upheld.
Children young 4 1 x Conduct Appeal not upheld.
People &
Education 1 x Capability Appeal upheld. — employee
resigned.
1x Conduct Appeal upheld.
1 x Conduct Appeal not upheld.
TOTAL 6

4. Case review

As requested by Members, Appendix 2 provides an illustration of a case, the process
and stages undertaken leading up to the dismissal appeal which will be discussed in
more detail at the meeting.

5. Conclusions

The ER case activity overall, has remained broadly in line with previous years and
analysis shows there are no major upward trends.

Recommendation(s):

Personnel Committee is asked to note the Employee Relations Activity report
including senior office appeals hearings and Employment Tribunal Claims.

Report Author: Relevant Director:
Jane Clayton, HR &OD Manager Paul Royel, Director of HR&OD
Telephone number Ext 416885 Telephone number Ext 416631

Email address jane.clayton@kent.gov.uk Email address 
[...]
port
received which stated employee is not fit to participate in a
process.

Stage 3

Further advice sought from OH from manager re capability for
employee to participate in a formal process and Il Health
Retirement (IHR). OH advised fit to participate in process and
IHR not an option if surgery imminent but would be considered if
surgery in 2 years time.

Stage 4

Independent investigation carried out, employee provided with
written investigation questions in advance as a reasonable
adjustment.

Stage 5

Employee invited to disciplinary hearing and provided with
hearing guidance documents. Hearing undertaken following
policy and procedure and hearing paused to allow employee to
have breaks as an adjustment. Employee supported by TU rep.
HR Adviser was present to advise Chair of hearing. Employee
summarily dismissed for gross misconduct.

Stage 6

Appeal received from employee. Two Senior Officers appointed
to the appeal panel from the Senior Manager group following
Guidance, with advice from a legal representive from Invicta
Law and a Senior HR Adviser. Employee supported by TU rep
and employee spouse also present for support. Hearing
adjourned to a later date to allow time to review evidence.
Appeal hearing reconvened. Decison to dismiss upheld.

Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank



Council
kent.gov.uk

Annual Workforce Profile Report

By: Shellina Prendergast - Cabinet Member for Communications and People

Paul Royel — Director of HR & OD

To: Personnel Committee
Date: 15 June 2023
Subiject: Annual Workforce Profile Report

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report provides full year information on the staffing levels in the various sectors
of the Authority’s workforce, together with comparative information from recent years. The
report also provides information on the diversity and demographics of the current workforce
including breakdowns of staff by each of the diversity strands.

Within the report, comparators, unless otherwise stated, are from the end of the previous
financial year.

Recommendation: The Personnel Committee is asked to note the latest annual workforce
profile for 2022-23.

Headlines

1. The Non-Schools Workforce
e The staffing level has increased by 67 FTE over the year.

¢ Rolling turnover has increased over the year, to 15.1% excluding CRSS (Casual, Relief,
Sessional and Supply) staff.

e Sickness has increased since March 2022 to 8.18 days lost per FTE.

2. The Directorates

e The largest decrease in FTE from the previous year was 5.4% in ASCH.
e The proportion of permanent contracts varies from 79.9% in GET to 93.2% in DCED.

2. The Non-Schools Workforce

Page 15




2.1 Introduction
This section contains information about the non-schools’ workforce as at 31 March 2023 with
comparative figures for the previous year shown in brackets.

Performance indicators are calculated for this sector every month, including a set of statistics
that relates specifically to staff within the Leadership Group, defined as those on KR13 or
above, with a minimum salary of £55,556.

2.2 Staffing levels
Staffing levels increased during the year to 7,660.50 FTE at the year end. This is 67 FTE higher
than end of the last financial year. (7,593.50 FTE at 31 March 2022).

Appendix 1 shows the full breakdown of staffing levels over recent years, by FTE, headcount,
and contract count.

2.3 Contract types

The percentage of staff on fixed-term contracts has decreased slightly from the previous year at
4.3% (5.1% at 31 March 2022) and the proportion of CRSS* (*Casual, Relief, Sessional and
Supply) contracts continued to reduce this year and now stands at 11.0% (11.3% at 31 March
2022).

In March 2023 there were 1,113 CRSS contracts and 33.9% staff on these contracts had
another role within the Authority with contracted hours.

2.4. Agency staff

KCC engages agency staff for the non-schools sector, recruited primarily through Connect 2
Staff (C2K), part of Commercial Services Trading Ltd, a company wholly 
[...]

Schools Workforce: Staffing Levels

Mar-23
Contract Count 19,501 19,104 19,063 19,008 -55 -0.29%
Headcount (inc. CRSS*) 16,018 15,729 15,584 | 15,550 -34 -0.22%
Headcount (exc. CRSS*) | 14,819 14,575 14,448 14,512 64 0.44%
FTE 10,368.10 | 10,322.10 | 10,309.80 | 10,390 80 0.78%

Page 45




Schools Staffing Levels
25,000

20,000

15,000
10,000

Mar-20 Mar-21 Mar-22 Mar-23

o

m Contract Count  mHeadcount (inc. CRSS*) = Headcount (exc. CRSS*) ®FTE

*CRSS = Casual Relief, Sessional & Supply staff.

Page 46



By:

To:

Date:

Agenda Item 7

Shellina Prendergast — Cabinet Member for
Communications and People

Paul Royel — Director of HR & OD
Personnel Committee

15 June 2023

Subject: People Strategy 2022 to 2027 — Evaluation

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This paper introduces the first-year assessment of the People

Strategy, with an indication of activity that has been undertaken
within each of the core themes.

1.1.

1.2

1.3.

2.1.

Introduction

The People Strategy has been designed to provide an overarching
strategic statement of intent and aspiration for KCC as an employer. At
its heart is the aim to be an inclusive employer and enable the best
possible performance from all our workforce.

The document is divided into three clear sections: our vision,
aspiration, and the roles we all play. There are the four core themes to
the Strategy:

¢ Maximising organisational capacity, capability, and
development

e Creating an environment for people to thrive
e Supporting our people as individuals
e Attracting, retaining, and maximising our talent

Each has an indication of what we believe this means and “how we wiill
get there”.

As previously stated, during the design and development of the
strategy, it is not intended to duplicate the content of the related
documents and activity but will set a framework and provide a single,
concise narrative for KCC as an employer for staff and managers.

Measurement

In consideration of the length of the strategy it was a
[...]
ue to engage strongly with our learning
and development offer

- Wellbeing: as well as mental health support, given the makeup of our
workforce, we have been working on raising awareness about support
for people experiencing the menopause

- Impact of managers and how they are seen by their staff continued to
be positive which has been supported by our continued investment in
developing leadership & management.

- Inclusive culture work is paying off, although there is still some room for
improvement.

- Continued focus on the development of pathways into careers in KCC
for people aged between 16 and 25 years.

- KCC'’s recruitment website, alongside the use of social media, has
been further developed as part of our approach to attracting a range of
diverse candidates and enhancing the effectiveness of our recruitment
activity.

Attached as an Appendix to this summary report is the full and detailed
analysis of the first year of the People Strategy.

4. Recommendations

Personnel Committee are invited to,

4.1. Note the progress of the People Strategy in its first year and the detailed analysis.

Report Author: lan Allwright

People Strategy Manager

Telephone number: 03000 415774

Email address: ian.allwright@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director: Paul Royel

Director of HR & OD

Telephone number: 03000 416631
Email address: paul.royel@kent.gov.uk

Background documents: The People Strategy Report to Personnel
Committee 25" January 2022 and the final versio of the 2022-27 document.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



® KENT
ANALYTICS

People Strategy 2022-27

Annual Report 2022-23

Page 51



® KENT
ANALYTICS

1 People Strategy 2022-27

Annual Report 2022-23

As set out in the People Strategy 2022-27 this report will aim to provide a
narrative on the activity and measurements against the core people strategy
themes to enable evaluation of the ambition built up from the analysis of the
outcomes and supporting actions. The measurement will help shape the
eng
[...]
 has the following conditions:

e Females - KCC Area, aged 16-64

e Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic — KCC Area, aged 16-64, same grouping as
KCC workforce information

e Disability — KCC Area, aged 16-64, disabled under the equality act.

e Religion - KCC Area, aged 16-64, same grouping as KCC workforce information

e Transgender — KCC Area, aged 16+, same grouping as KCC workforce
information

e 16to 25 year olds - KCC Area, aged 16-24.

e LGBQ+ — KCC Area, aged 16+, same grouping as KCC workforce information.

The count of the workforce within this report includes Casual, Relief, Supply and
Sessional unless otherwise stated.

Page 96
g 45



Further Information

Kent Analytics

Kent County Council
Invicta House
Maidstone

Kent

ME14 1XX

Email:
SCAnalytics@kent.gov.uk

Phone: 03000 41 74 44

Report contacts
Kiera Hegarty, Senior Analyst
Jo Gilbert, Senior Analyst

Kent &%~ 5
County 4
Page 97 Counal A



mailto:SCAnalytics@kent.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

By: Shellina Prendergast — Cabinet Member for Communications
and People

Paul Royel — Director Human Resources and Organisation
Development

To: Personnel Committee Date: 15 June 2023
Subject: The Future of Work
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This paper introduces a presentation that will be made to
Personnel Committee on the Future of Work and the opportunities and
challenges for work at Kent County Council. The presentation builds on the
themes and trends shared with committee members in September 2021.

1. Introduction

1.1 Over the last three years the pace and scale of change has been significant.
The unprecedented impact of the Covid Pandemic saw the world of work shift
with many industries reimaging how, where and when people would deliver
their business. The emergence of new technologies shaped daily
communication and connection and as economic recovery faltered because of
national and global forces, employers were required to think differently about
their strategies for people.

1.2 The People Strategy has taken account of the changes in the working
environment, flexible approaches to work, including the use of our buildings and
the development of new support interventions and development for Managers
and Staff. The presentation will examine the factors that will impact and
influence the ongoing development of our professional approaches.

2. Highlights

2.1 The presentation will provide Personnel Committee with a comprehensive view
of the research we have undertaken in the national and international picture of
future employment and likely trends. Research has been drawn from industry
specialists and our own lead professionals who review policy and strategy in
HR & OD.

2.2 The presentation has been produced under the following sections:
e Our research
e The settling point ... Not that settled.
e Issues and Trends
e Employment Action and the KCC response

Page 99




e The future
e Skills
e What should we watch for and are we on track?

3. Recommendation

3.1 Personnel Committee are invited to consider and comment on the content of
the presentation.

Report Author: Diane Christie

Head of Organisation Development and Engagement
Telephone number: 03000 416781

Email address: diane.christie@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director: Paul Royel

Director of HR & OD

Telephone number: 03000 416631
Email address: paul.royel@kent.gov.uk

Background documents: The Future of Work presentation 30 September 2021.

Page 100



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda ltem 10

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 8 March 2023
	5 Employee Relations Casework Activity
	Employee Relations Casework Activity Appendix 1
	Employee Relations Casework Activity Appendix 2 - Deep dive

	6 Annual Workforce Profile Report
	7 People Strategy 2022-2027 Evaluation
	People Strategy Report 2022-23

	8 Future of Work
	10 Discretionary Payments


Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Council Chamber,
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 15 June 2023.

PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chair), Mrs S Prendergast (Vice-Chairman),
Mrs S Chandler, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr R C Love, OBE (Substitute for Mrs C Bell),
Mr P J Oakford, Mr D Robey, Mr C Simkins and Dr L Sullivan

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Royel (Director of HR & OD), Ms D Christie (Head of
Engagement and Consultation), Mr | Allwright (Employment Policy Manager),
Mrs J Clayton (HR & OD Manager) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

55. Membership
(Item 1)

RESOLVED that the Membership be noted.

56. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this
meeting.
(Item 3)

Dr Sullivan declared her Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, as her husband was
employed by the County Council. There were no specific items on this agenda that
would require her to withdraw from the meeting or decision making.

57. Minutes - 8 March 2023
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 were correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

58. Employee Relations Casework Activity

(Item 5)

1. Jane Clayton introduced this report which set out employee relations case work
activity for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023.

2. The number of cases being managed formally was at a similar level to the
previous two years.

3. Mrs Clayton responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which

included the following:

a. In response to a question on bullying and harassment cases there had not
been an increase, there was the opportunity to have the process
independently reviewed with an opportunity to appeal.



b. Paul Royel confirmed that if individuals left during a disciplinary process
KCC would ensure that they were provided with the right information to see
the process through before resignation took effect.

c. Paul Royel confirmed that if there was a pattern in relation to individuals
leaving during disciplinary processes HR & OD would be cognisant of this
and would escalate accordingly.

d. There had been no particular increase in cases of poor performance and ill
health. KCC was focusing on improving health and wellbeing
interventions. Neurodiversity was becoming more difficult to manage in
terms of balancing this against work requirements.

e. It was confirmed that the numbers of cases were at a level expected of an
organisation the size of KCC.

f. Officers met with the trade unions on a regular basis and also had informal
discussions. Trade unions were also involved in the development of
policies.

RESOLVED to note the Employees Relations Activity report including senior officer
appeals hearings and Employment Tribunal Claims.

59. Annual Workforce Profile Report
(Item 6)

1. Paul Royel introduced this report which provided information from 2022/23 on the
staffing levels in the various sectors of the Authority’s workforce, together with
comparative information from recent years. This information had been presented
to Committee in a consistent form for approximately 10 years.

2. Mr Royel responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which included
the following:

a. The data within the report was provided for Personnel Committee to
guestion and challenge, a further 6-month update report would be provided
in November.

b. The Pay Award allowed a significant increase and recognition of impact of
the cost-of-living crisis on the lowest paid KCC Staff.

c. A Member requested consistency of the age bands referred to within the
report.

RESOLVED that Personnel Committee note the latest annual workforce profile for
2022-23.

60. People Strategy 2022-2027 Evaluation
(Item 7)

1. lan Allwright introduced this report which introduced the first-year assessment of
the People Strategy, with an indication of activity that had been undertaken within
each of the core themes.

2. Officers responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which included the
following:



a. The question ‘would recommend to others’ was asked as part of the staff
survey.

b. The questions asked were not binary they were taken from the staff survey
and gave a range of reply options.

c. Benchmarking data was difficult because you were not comparing like for
like but this would be done on an informal basis with colleagues across
shire counties.

d. The information was relayed back to staff through presentations to each
directorate.

e. Where there were issues of workload this was being monitored and
responded to with action being taken at a local level.

RESOLVED that Personnel Committee note the progress of the People Strategy in
its first year and the detailed analysis.

61. Future of Work
(Item 8)

1. Diane Christie gave a presentation to Members on the Future of Work and the
opportunities and challenges for work at Kent County Council. This presentation
built on the themes and trends shared with committee members in September
2021.

POST MEETING NOTE - this presentation was circulated to Members of the
Personnel Committee on 19 June 2023.

2. Ms Christie responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which included
the following:

a. How did KCC ensure the right balance, given the emphasis on digital and
technological advances, between the right skills in terms of ability and
social/people skills.

b. A Member welcomed this thoughtful and profound presentation and
requested that when this was brought back to the committee it also
considered skills to take on less work as well as skills to develop careers
and workforce.

3. Members requested that this report be brought back to a future meeting.

RESOLVED that Personnel Committee note the presentation and ask that Future of
Work be brought back to a future meeting.

62. Exclusion of the Press and Public
(Item 9)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.



EXEMPT ITEMS

(Open minute of an exempt item)

63. Discretionary Payments
(Item 10)

1. Paul Royel introduced this report which provided an annual update on how
discretionary payments had been applied across the organisation for the previous
financial year.

2. A Member asked that the business cases for each payment be published,
however it was confirmed that many of these contained personal information and
that they were managed consistently by HR&OD.

RESOLVED that Personnel Committee note the use of discretionary payments.

Dr Sullivan asked that her dissatisfaction with the report be noted in the minutes.



